
No. 17-15665

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMY GRANAT; CORKY LAZZARINO; SIERRA ACCESS
COALITION; CALIFORNIA OFF-ROAD VEHICLE ASSOCIATION;
THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS; and THE COUNTY OF BUTTE,
Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, a federal
agency; SONNY PERDUE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; UNITED STATES FOREST
SERVICE, a federal agency; THOMAS L. TIDWELL,
in his official capacity as Chief of the UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE;
RANDY MOORE, in his official capacity as PACIFIC SOUTHWEST REGIONAL
FORESTER; ALICE CARLTON, in her official capacity as the
former PLUMAS NATIONAL FOREST SUPERVISOR; and EARL FORD,
in his official capacity as PLUMAS NATIONAL FOREST SUPERVISOR,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr., District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
OLIVER J. DUNFORD
JEREMY TALCOTT
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1
STATUTORY & REGULATORY PROVISIONS 3
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19
ARGUMENT..... 21
 I. THE FOREST SERVICE’S RECORD OF DECISION AND
 FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT DID
 NOT CONSIDER A REASONABLE RANGE OF ALTERNATIVES..... 21
 A. The Forest Service Provided an
 Insufficient Range of Options to Qualify
 as a Reasonable Range of Alternatives 22
 B. The Range of Options Considered Was
 Inadequate Because 700 Miles Were Summarily
 Excluded from Inclusion in Any Alternative 29
 C. The Considered Alternatives Were
 Insufficient to Meet the Purpose and
 Need of the Proposed Action Because the
 Majority of the Unclassified, Inventoried Miles
 Were Summarily Excluded From Consideration..... 34
 II. THE FOREST SERVICE, BY MERELY MEETING
 WITH THE COUNTIES AND CONSIDERING THEIR
 INPUT, FAILED TO SATISFY ITS OBLIGATIONS TO
 “COORDINATE” AND “COOPERATE” WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 38
 A. The Term “Coordinate” Does Not
 Mean Merely “Meet With” or “Consider” 40

B. The Service Did Not Cooperate With the Counties When It Failed to Include Discussion of Conflicts Between Its Proposed Action and the Counties' Plans	49
CONCLUSION	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biehl v. CIR</i> , 351 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Black & Decker Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 986 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003)	42
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Cal. Native Plant Society v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 603 (2009)	47-48
<i>Cal. v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	22, 26, 35
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	18
<i>Central Sierra Envtl. Res. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	35-36
<i>Churchill County v. Norton</i> , 276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>as amended by</i> 282 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2002)	7-8
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	42
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 798 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015)	49
<i>Friends of Tahoe Forest Access v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 641 F. App’x 741 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Guidiville Band of Pomo Indians v. NGV Gaming, Ltd.</i> , 531 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Life of the Land v. Brinegar</i> , 485 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1973)	27
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	23, 38
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	18-19

Openlands v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 124 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 51
Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’n v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005) 18
Reno v. NTSB, 45 F.3d 1375 (9th Cir. 1995) 43
SEC v. McCarthy, 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003) 42
United States v. Bucher, 375 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2004) 42
United States v. Hagberg, 207 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 2000) 43
Upper Snake River Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. Hodel,
 921 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1990) 8
Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) passim

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551, *et seq.* 1
 § 552(a)(4)(B) 1
 § 706(2)(A) 18
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 § 1331 1
 42 U.S.C. § 4321, *et seq.* 3
 § 4331 8
 § 4331(a) 50
 § 4332(C) 9
 § 4332(E) 9, 20-21
 §§ 4321-4370h 1

Federal Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 212.50 10
 § 212.53 2, 20, 38, 41
 § 212.55(a) 44-45
 § 212.55(b) 37, 45
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 3, 20, 22
 § 1502.14 3, 23

§ 1502.14(a)	2, 22-23, 38
§ 1502.16.....	3
§ 1502.16(c).....	2, 12, 21, 50, 52
§ 1502.2(f)	23, 33
§ 1502.6(d)	2
§ 1506.2.....	3, 20
§ 1506.2(b)(1)	2
§ 1506.2(c).....	50
§ 1506.2(d)	50

Miscellaneous

Council on Environmental Quality, NEPA FAQ, 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981)	3, 26
Notice of Draft Environmental Impact Statement Availability, 73 Fed. Reg. 79,473	12
Travel Management Rule, 70 Fed. Reg. 68,264-291 (Nov. 9, 2005), <i>codified at</i> 36 C.F.R. § 212.50, <i>et seq</i>	4, 10, 39, 46-47
